

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MARC VEASEY; JANE HAMILTON; SERGIO DELEON; FLOYD CARRIER; ANNA
BURNS; MICHAEL MONTEZ; PENNY POPE; OSCAR ORTIZ; KOBY OZIAS;
LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; JOHN MELLOR-
CRUMMEY; KEN GANDY; GORDON BENJAMIN; EVELYN BRICKNER,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF HISPANIC COUNTY JUDGES AND COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS,
Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

GREG ABBOTT, in his Official Capacity as Governor of Texas; CARLOS CASCOS, in
his Official Capacity as Texas Secretary of State; STATE OF TEXAS; STEVE
MCCRAW, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public
Safety,
Defendants-Appellants

(See inside cover for continuation of caption)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division,
Nos. 2:13-cv-193, 2:13-cv-263, 2:13-cv-291, 2:13-cv-348

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

MARC ROTENBERG
Counsel of Record
ALAN BUTLER
CAITRIONA FITZGERALD
AIMEE THOMSON
Electronic Privacy Information Center
1718 Connecticut Ave. N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 483-1140
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 16, 2016

(Continuation of caption)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee

TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS EDUCATION FUND; IMANI CLARK,
Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; CARLOS CASCOS, in his Official Capacity as Texas Secretary of
State; STEVE MCCRAW, in his Official Capacity as Director,
Defendants-Appellants

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES; MEXICAN AMERICAN
LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

CARLOS CASCOS, in his Official Capacity as Texas Secretary of State; STEVE
MCCRAW, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public
Safety,
Defendants-Appellants

LENARD TAYLOR; EULALIO MENDEZ, JR.; LIONEL ESTRADA; ESTELA
GARCIA ESPINOSA; MARGARITO MARTINEZ LARA; MAXIMINA MARTINEZ
LARA; LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; CARLOS CASCOS, in his Official Capacity as Texas Secretary of
State; STEVE MCCRAW, in his Official Capacity as Director of the Texas Department
of Public Safety,
Defendants-Appellants

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The federal and Texas constitutions protect an individual’s right to informational privacy. 3

 A. The U.S. Constitution protects the rights of voters to be free from compelled identification and the disclosures of personal matters. 3

 B. The Texas Constitution also protects the privacy rights of Texas voters..... 8

 II. SB 14 places an unconstitutional burden on the right to privacy by requiring voters to obtain a government-issued ID to vote..... 10

 A. SB 14 requires Texas voters to disclose substantial amounts of private information and obtain a government-issued ID in order to vote..... 10

 B. The State has not demonstrated a sufficient interest to justify the burden on voters’ privacy rights imposed by the new ID requirements. 15

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Borucki v. Ryan</i> , 827 F.2d 836 (1st Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	8
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	7, 15
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) (Thomas, J., dissenting).....	8
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge No. 5 v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 812 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Ct. of Nev., Humbolt Cty.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)...	7, 16
<i>In re Crawford</i> , 194 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013)	17
<i>NAACP v. State of Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	4, 8, 16
<i>NASA v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011)	5, 15
<i>Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	5, 15
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) (Brandeis, J., dissenting)	3
<i>Plante v. Gonzalez</i> , 575 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978)	6, 15
<i>Ramie v. City of Hedwig Vill., Tex.</i> , 765 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	4
<i>Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts v. Attorney General of Texas</i> , 354 S.W.3d 336 (Tex. 2010).....	9, 10
<i>Texas State Emps. Union v. Texas Dep’t of Mental Health & Mental Retardation</i> , 746 S.W.2d 203 (Tex. 1987).....	8, 9
<i>Vara v. Sharp</i> , 880 S.W.2d 844 (Tex. 1994)	9
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	4, 15
<i>Woodland v. City of Houston</i> , 918 F. Supp. 1047 (S.D. Tex. 1996), <i>vacated as moot</i> , No. 96-20358, 1996 WL 752803 (5th Cir. Aug. 21, 1996).....	9
<i>Woodland v. City of Houston</i> , 940 F.2d 134 (5th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Wyatt v. Fletcher</i> , 718 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2013).....	15

STATUTES

Driver’s Privacy Protection Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2721–2725	18
Tex. Admin. Code § 15.182 (West 2016).....	13, 15
Tex. Admin. Code § 15.183(a) (West 2016)	15

Tex. Admin. Code § 15.183(b) (West 2016)	16
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 13.002(c) (West 2016)	12
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 13.142 (West 2016)	12
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 63.0101 (West 2016)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anita L. Allen, <i>Coercing Privacy</i> , 40 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 723 (1999).....	7
Application for Texas Election Identification Certificate, DL-14C (Rev. 3/14)	14
Casey C. Sullivan, <i>Georgia Voter Information Data Breach Leads to Lawsuit</i> , Technologist Legal Blog (Nov. 25, 2015).....	18
Damian Paletta, <i>OPM Breach Was Enormous, FBI Director Says</i> , Wall St. J. (July 8, 2015).....	18
David Holmes, <i>Voter ID Laws May Have Actually Increased The Likelihood Of Voter Fraud—By Hackers</i> , Fast Company (May 3, 2016).....	19
FTC Staff Report, <i>Internet of Things: Privacy & Security in a Connected World</i> (Jan 2015).....	17
Jeffrey Rosen, <i>The Purposes of Privacy: A Response</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 2117 (2001)	7
Jerry Kang, <i>Information Privacy in Cyberspace Transactions</i> , 50 Stan. L. Rev. 1193 (1998).....	4, 7, 8, 19
Julie E. Cohen, <i>Examined Lives: Informational Privacy and the Subject As Object</i> , 52 Stan. L. Rev. 1373 (2000).....	7
Nick Corasaniti & Rachel Shorey, <i>Millions of Voter Records Posted, and Some Fear Hacker Field Day</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 30, 2015).....	18
Robert Ellis Smith, <i>Our Vanishing Privacy and What you Can Do To Protect Yours</i> (1993).....	7
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890).....	3
Texas Sec’y of State, <i>Voter Registration Application</i>	11
White House, <i>Consumer Data Privacy in a Networked World: A Framework for Protecting Privacy and Promoting Innovation in the Global Economy</i> (Feb. 23, 2012)	18
